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Pages 4 and 5 of the July 19, 1922 issue of the Mennonitische Rundschau contain a list (author 

unknown) of those in the village of Chortitza in the Old Colony who died of typhus. For more on 

the typhus epidemic see the GAMEO article or the description of David G. Rempel’s personal 

experiences (David G. Rempel & Cornelia Rempel Carlson, A Mennonite Family in Tsarist 

Russia and the Soviet Union, Chapter 27). The list contains a total of 153 persons. At the end of 

the list the author mentions that before the epidemic the population of Chortitza was 676. This 

means that 23%, or nearly a quarter of the entire population, died in less than a year. A table in 

the GAMEO article on Typhus indicates that during the same time period 94 out of 894 (10.5%, 

or about one in nine) died. 

 

Note that the column RIN is just an identification number I have added. Note also that the 

GRANDMA (GM) database numbers can change with time and I take no responsibility for 

incorrect GRANDMA numbers in this table. 

 

List in Original Order 

 

RIN Surname Name Age Birth Comments GM # 

1 Epp Johann 67 1853 Preacher 127009 

2 Epp Aganetha 56 1864 wife of 1 127022 

3 Epp Agatha 46 1874 wife of Jacob Epp 127026 

4 Rempel Margaretha 84 1836 widow   

5 Friesen Katharina 46 1874 Mrs.   

6 Kampen, von Julius 66 1854   727969 

7 Kampen, von Peter Julius 34 1886   377388 

8 Kampen, von Irmgard 2 1918   991265 

9 Hildebrand Cornelius 86 1834   265835 

10 Loewen Katharina 48 1872 wife of Abr. Loewen 127049 

11 Loewen Katharina 24 1896 dau. of 10 435911 

12 Schellenberg Bernhard Bernhard 54 1866   127044 

13 Hamm Jacob 66 1854   337206 

14 Hamm Sara 60 1860 wife of 13 336928 
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RIN Surname Name Age Birth Comments GM # 

15 Hamm Cornelius 19 1901 son of 13 333888 

16 Regier Nikolaus Peter 25 1895     

17 Braun Abraham Johann 45 1875   759081 

18 Funk child   1920 son of Gerhard Funk   

19 Peters Johann 51 1869     

20 Peters Maria 57 1863 widow   

21 Epp Franz Cornelius 61 1859   173187 

22 Epp Margaretha 45 1875 wife of 21   

23 Epp Aganetha 5 1915 dau. of 21   

24 Regier Johann Johann 56 1864   508417 

25 Peters Elisabeth 78 1842 widow   

26 Braun Johann Johann 61 1859   267136 

27 Braun Maria 58 1862 wife of 26 508255 

28 Harder Jacob 39 1881     

29 Hamm Abraham Abraham 41 1879   508118? 

30 Hamm Katharina 36 1884 wife of 29   

31 Kampen, von David 60 1860   118007? 

32 Kampen, von Johann David 27 1893     

33 Isaac   64 1856 widow of Franz   

34 Hamm Peter Abraham 65 1855     

35 Hamm Abraham 34 1886     

36 Sawatzky Abraham 45 1875   507414 

37 Sawatzky child   1920 child of 36, 2 months   

38 Loewen Jacob 56 1864   467230 

39 Braun Katharina 84 1836 widow of Joh. 267135 

40 Regier Elisabeth 50 1870 widow   

41 Epp Katharina 27 1893 wife of David 435767 

42 Epp David   1920 son of 41   

43 Driedger Peter 28 1892     

44 Loewen Gerhard 29 1891     

45 Loewen Peter 35 1885     

46 Braun Gerhard 26 1894   657556 

47 Braun Anna 1 1919 dau of 46 657502 

48 Kampen, von Gerhard 32 1888     

49 Kampen, von Sara 30 1890 wife of 48   

50 Kampen, von Johann 5 1915 son of 48   

51 Kampen, von Franz   3 1917 son of 48   

52 Neufeld Jacob 37 1883   158930? 



RIN Surname Name Age Birth Comments GM # 

53 Krahn Jacob 45 1875   153146 

54 Krahn Abraham 42 1878   153147 

55 Krahn Helena 47 1873 wife of Peter Krahn 153208 

56 Krahn Agatha 35 1885 wife of Gerh. Krahn 153220 

57 Hildebrand Susanna 49 1871 widow   

58 Epp Peter 17 1903     

59 Epp Aganetha 16 1904     

60 Pauls Maria 25 1895 wife of Gerh. Pauls 461803 

61 Kroeger Abraham 52 1868     

62 Kroeger Katharina 50 1870 wife of 61   

63 Braun Johann Johann 66 1854     

64 Dyck Jacob 84 1836     

65 Kampen, von Jacob 65 1855   452326 

66 Dyck Helena 70 1850 widow   

67 Pauls Abraham 66 1854     

68 Epp Johann 50 1870   12659 

69 Pauls Sara 39 1881 wife of Died. Pauls 509233 

70 Krahn Gerhard 56 1864   358164 

71 Krahn Agatha 1 1919 dau of 70 508954 

72 Pauls Gerhard 66 1854   456300 

73 Wilms Peter 67 1853     

74 Pauls Katharina 46 1874 wife of Abr. Pauls 12664 

75 Friesen Anna 70 1850 wife of Martin Friesen 506864 

76 Neufeld Bernhard   48 1872   461758 

77 Wiebe Heinrich 38 1882 of Petershagen   

78 Dirksen David 68 1852   150055 

79 Dirksen Aganetha 66 1854 wife of 78 150045 

80 Dirksen Peter 30 1890   150056 

81 Sawatzky Maria 51 1869 wife of Peter Sawatzky 151940 

82 Loewen Bernhard   48 1872   468331 

83 Loewen Maria 44 1876 wife of 82 468330 

84 Janzen Franz   1 1919 son of Aron Janzen   

85 Braun Johann 48 1872     

86 Peters Paul 49 1871   452456 

87 Kampen, von Susanna 68 1852     

88 Braun Anna Gerhard 45 1875     

89 Dyck Katharina 62 1858 widow   

90 Niebuhr Jacob 55 1865   150066 



RIN Surname Name Age Birth Comments GM # 

91 Niebuhr Maria 55 1865   150047 

92 Niebuhr Justina 36 1884 wife of Jac. Niebuhr 452203 

93 Janzen Sara 49 1871     

94 Loepky Katharina 76 1844     

95 Hamm Abraham 68 1852     

96 Hamm Margaretha 64 1856     

97 Loewen Peter Jacob 30 1890     

98 Holzrichter Katharina 51 1869     

99 Holzrichter Anna 49 1871     

100 Nickel Gertruda 57 1863 widow 168753 

101 Nickel Woldemar 29 1891   797441 

102 Nickel Jacob 32 1888   506850 

103 Koop Jacob 57 1863   148256 

104 Koop Katharina 59 1861 wife of 103 149885 

105 Dyck Katharina 27 1893 wife of Heinr. Dyck 150292 

106 Koop Abraham 81 1839   146873 

107 Sawatzky Gerhard 48 1872   426400 

108 Ens Abraham 57 1863   227599? 

109 Regier Peter 53 1867   91466 

110 Regier Katharina 48 1872 wife of 109 209018 

111 Hildebrand Johann 48 1872   452786 

112 Peters Jacob 30 1890     

113 Braun Diedrich 56 1864     

114 Martens Sara 41 1879 wife of Heinr. Martens 467170 

115 Martens Katharina 68 1852 wife of Joh. Martens   

116 Siemens Jacob 58 1862   419302 

117 Siemens Anna 58 1862 wife of 116 346624 

118 Koop David 48 1872   148256 

119 Koop Heinrich 38 1882   148262 

120 Winter Margaretha 42 1878 widow 148261 

121 Penner Jacob 56 1864   174096 

122 Dyck Johann 49 1871   509236 

123 Dyck Johann 8 1912 son of Peter Dyck 507670 

124 Dyck Cornelius 4 1916 son of Peter Dyck 507669 

125 Harder Katharina 48 1872 wife of Aron Harder 456304 

126 Penner Helena 45 1875 widow   

127 Pauls Jacob 80 1840   126909 

128 Braun Franz   55 1865     



RIN Surname Name Age Birth Comments GM # 

129 Krahn Helena 50 1870 wife of Joh. Krahn 411168 

130 Holzrichter Aganetha 46 1874 wife of Dav. Holzrichter 457865 

131 Janzen Peter 66 1854   507887 

132 Janzen Wilhelm 19 1901 son of 131   

133 Heese Jacob 55 1865   286086 

134 Heese Anna 48 1872   286282 

135 Peters Franz   61 1859   353447? 

136 Heide female 30 1890 wife of Daniel Heide 220153 

137 Sawatzky Judith 52 1868 wife of Jac. Sawatzky   

138 Regier Peter 84 1836   1261472 

139 Klassen Cornelius 54 1866     

140 Wilms Gerhard 58 1862     

141 Pauls Katharina 36 1884 wife of Joh. Pauls 461760 

142 Hildebrand Peter 64 1856   126991 

143 Hildebrand Elisabeth 60 1860 wife of 142 126990 

144 Hildebrand Peter 35 1885   435541 

145 Regier Margaretha 64 1856     

146 Penner Johann 64 1856   509184 

147 Penner Aganetha 17 1903 dau of 146 508135 

148 Appenrodt Anna 64 1856     

149 Nickel Johann 45 1875   1022586 

150 Nickel Margaretha 48 1872 wife of 149 1022580 

151 Penner Peter 48 1872     

152 Penner Amalie 6 1914 dau of 151   

153 Rempel Abraham   1920 age unknown   

 

List Sorted Alphabetically by Surname and First Name 

 

RIN Surname First Name Age Birth Comments GM # 

148 Appenrodt Anna 64 1856     

17 Braun Abraham Johann 45 1875   759081 

26 Braun Johann Johann 61 1859   267136 

27 Braun Maria 58 1862 wife of 26 508255 

39 Braun Katharina 84 1836 widow of Joh. 267135 

46 Braun Gerhard 26 1894   657556 

47 Braun Anna 1 1919 dau of 46 657502 

63 Braun Johann Johann 66 1854     

85 Braun Johann 48 1872     

88 Braun Anna Gerhard 45 1875     



RIN Surname First Name Age Birth Comments GM # 

113 Braun Diedrich 56 1864     

128 Braun Franz   55 1865     

78 Dirksen David 68 1852   150055 

79 Dirksen Aganetha 66 1854 wife of 78 150045 

80 Dirksen Peter 30 1890   150056 

43 Driedger Peter 28 1892     

64 Dyck Jacob 84 1836     

66 Dyck Helena 70 1850 widow   

89 Dyck Katharina 62 1858 widow   

105 Dyck Katharina 27 1893 wife of Heinr. Dyck 150292 

122 Dyck Johann 49 1871   509236 

123 Dyck Johann 8 1912 son of Peter Dyck 507670 

124 Dyck Cornelius 4 1916 son of Peter Dyck 507669 

108 Ens Abraham 57 1863   227599? 

1 Epp Johann 67 1853 Preacher 127009 

2 Epp Aganetha 56 1864 wife of 1 127022 

3 Epp Agatha 46 1874 wife of Jacob Epp 127026 

21 Epp Franz Cornelius 61 1859   173187 

22 Epp Margaretha 45 1875 wife of 21   

23 Epp Aganetha 5 1915 dau. of 21   

41 Epp Katharina 27 1893 wife of David 435767 

42 Epp David   1920 son of 41   

58 Epp Peter 17 1903     

59 Epp Aganetha 16 1904     

68 Epp Johann 50 1870   12659 

5 Friesen Katharina 46 1874 Mrs.   

75 Friesen Anna 70 1850 wife of Martin Friesen 506864 

18 Funk child   1920 son of Gerhard Funk   

13 Hamm Jacob 66 1854   337206 

14 Hamm Sara 60 1860 wife of 13 336928 

15 Hamm Cornelius 19 1901 son of 13 333888 

29 Hamm Abraham Abraham 41 1879   508118? 

30 Hamm Katharina 36 1884 wife of 29   

34 Hamm Peter Abraham 65 1855     

35 Hamm Abraham 34 1886     

95 Hamm Abraham 68 1852     

96 Hamm Margaretha 64 1856     

28 Harder Jacob 39 1881     



RIN Surname First Name Age Birth Comments GM # 

125 Harder Katharina 48 1872 wife of Aron Harder 456304 

133 Heese Jacob 55 1865   286086 

134 Heese Anna 48 1872   286282 

136 Heide female 30 1890 wife of Daniel Heide 220153 

9 Hildebrand Cornelius 86 1834   265835 

57 Hildebrand Susanna 49 1871 widow   

111 Hildebrand Johann 48 1872   452786 

142 Hildebrand Peter 64 1856   126991 

143 Hildebrand Elisabeth 60 1860 wife of 142 126990 

144 Hildebrand Peter 35 1885   435541 

98 Holzrichter Katharina 51 1869     

99 Holzrichter Anna 49 1871     

130 Holzrichter Aganetha 46 1874 wife of Dav. Holzrichter 457865 

33 Isaac   64 1856 widow of Franz   

84 Janzen Franz   1 1919 son of Aron Janzen   

93 Janzen Sara 49 1871     

131 Janzen Peter 66 1854   507887 

132 Janzen Wilhelm 19 1901 son of 131   

6 Kampen, von Julius 66 1854   727969 

7 Kampen, von Peter Julius 34 1886   377388 

8 Kampen, von Irmgard 2 1918   991265 

31 Kampen, von David 60 1860   118007? 

32 Kampen, von Johann David 27 1893     

48 Kampen, von Gerhard 32 1888     

49 Kampen, von Sara 30 1890 wife of 48   

50 Kampen, von Johann 5 1915 son of 48   

51 Kampen, von Franz   3 1917 son of 48   

65 Kampen, von Jacob 65 1855   452326 

87 Kampen, von Susanna 68 1852     

139 Klassen Cornelius 54 1866     

103 Koop Jacob 57 1863   148256 

104 Koop Katharina 59 1861 wife of 103 149885 

106 Koop Abraham 81 1839   146873 

118 Koop David 48 1872   148256 

119 Koop Heinrich 38 1882   148262 

53 Krahn Jacob 45 1875   153146 

54 Krahn Abraham 42 1878   153147 

55 Krahn Helena 47 1873 wife of Peter Krahn 153208 



RIN Surname First Name Age Birth Comments GM # 

56 Krahn Agatha 35 1885 wife of Gerh. Krahn 153220 

70 Krahn Gerhard 56 1864   358164 

71 Krahn Agatha 1 1919 dau of 70 508954 

129 Krahn Helena 50 1870 wife of Joh. Krahn 411168 

61 Kroeger Abraham 52 1868     

62 Kroeger Katharina 50 1870 wife of 61   

94 Loepky Katharina 76 1844     

10 Loewen Katharina 48 1872 wife of Abr. Loewen 127049 

11 Loewen Katharina 24 1896 dau. of 10 435911 

38 Loewen Jacob 56 1864   467230 

44 Loewen Gerhard 29 1891     

45 Loewen Peter 35 1885     

82 Loewen Bernhard   48 1872   468331 

83 Loewen Maria 44 1876 wife of 82 468330 

97 Loewen Peter Jacob 30 1890     

114 Martens Sara 41 1879 wife of Heinr. Martens 467170 

115 Martens Katharina 68 1852 wife of Joh. Martens   

52 Neufeld Jacob 37 1883   158930? 

76 Neufeld Bernhard   48 1872   461758 

100 Nickel Gertruda 57 1863 widow 168753 

101 Nickel Woldemar 29 1891   797441 

102 Nickel Jacob 32 1888   506850 

149 Nickel Johann 45 1875   1022586 

150 Nickel Margaretha 48 1872 wife of 149 1022580 

90 Niebuhr Jacob 55 1865   150066 

91 Niebuhr Maria 55 1865   150047 

92 Niebuhr Justina 36 1884 wife of Jac. Niebuhr 452203 

60 Pauls Maria 25 1895 wife of Gerh. Pauls 461803 

67 Pauls Abraham 66 1854     

69 Pauls Sara 39 1881 wife of Died. Pauls 509233 

72 Pauls Gerhard 66 1854   456300 

74 Pauls Katharina 46 1874 wife of Abr. Pauls 12664 

127 Pauls Jacob 80 1840   126909 

141 Pauls Katharina 36 1884 wife of Joh. Pauls 461760 

121 Penner Jacob 56 1864   174096 

126 Penner Helena 45 1875 widow   

146 Penner Johann 64 1856   509184 

147 Penner Aganetha 17 1903 dau of 146 508135 



RIN Surname First Name Age Birth Comments GM # 

151 Penner Peter 48 1872     

152 Penner Amalie 6 1914 dau of 151   

19 Peters Johann 51 1869     

20 Peters Maria 57 1863 widow   

25 Peters Elisabeth 78 1842 widow   

86 Peters Paul 49 1871   452456 

112 Peters Jacob 30 1890     

135 Peters Franz   61 1859   353447? 

16 Regier Nikolaus Peter 25 1895     

24 Regier Johann Johann 56 1864   508417 

40 Regier Elisabeth 50 1870 widow   

109 Regier Peter 53 1867   91466 

110 Regier Katharina 48 1872 wife of 109 209018 

138 Regier Peter 84 1836   1261472 

145 Regier Margaretha 64 1856     

4 Rempel Margaretha 84 1836 widow   

153 Rempel Abraham   1920 age unknown   

36 Sawatzky Abraham 45 1875   507414 

37 Sawatzky child   1920 child of 36, 2 months   

81 Sawatzky Maria 51 1869 wife of Peter Sawatzky 151940 

107 Sawatzky Gerhard 48 1872   426400 

137 Sawatzky Judith 52 1868 wife of Jac. Sawatzky   

12 Schellenberg Bernhard Bernhard 54 1866   127044 

116 Siemens Jacob 58 1862   419302 

117 Siemens Anna 58 1862 wife of 116 346624 

77 Wiebe Heinrich 38 1882 of Petershagen   

73 Wilms Peter 67 1853     

140 Wilms Gerhard 58 1862     

120 Winter Margaretha 42 1878 widow 148261 
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